
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT AND 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 
DECISIONS   to be made by the Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic 
Development, Councillor Keith Glazier 
 
TUESDAY, 2 JUNE 2015 AT 10.00 AM  
 
CC2, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
AGENDA 
 
1   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 11 May 2015  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  
 

3   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

4   South East Local Enterprise Partnership Accountability Board  (Pages 5 - 62) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

5   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 22 May 2015 
 
Contact Simon Bailey,   
01273 481935 
Email: simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
LEADER AND LEAD CABINET MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT AND 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  
 
DECISIONS made by the Leader and Lead Cabinet Member for Strategic 
Management and Economic Development, Councillor Keith Glazier on 11 May 2015 
at County Hall, Lewes   
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Councillors Elkin, Stogdon, Tidy and Pursglove spoke on item 4 (see minute 34)  
 
 
32. MINUTES 
 
32.1 Councillor Glazier approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 28 April 2015. 
 
 
33. REPORTS 
 
33.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
34. DELEGATIONS IN RELATION TO EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 
 
34.1 Councillor Glazier considered a report by the Chief Executive regarding 
delegations in relation to executive functions to be reported to the County Council on 
12 May 2015.   
 
DECISION 
 
34.2 RESOLVED to (1) agree the delegation of Cabinet responsibilities and 
functions as set out in the Constitution in Part 3 Tables 1, 2 and 3 attached as 
Appendices 1-4;  
 
(2) agree the Officer Scheme of Delegation attached at Appendix 5; and  
 
(3) agree the annual report to the County Council.  
 
Reason 
 
34.3  Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution requires the Leader to present to the 
Council at the annual meeting a written record of delegations of executive functions 
made to Cabinet Members for inclusion in the Council’s scheme of delegation.    
 
 
35. SOUTH EAST LOCAL ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP ACCOUNTABILITY 

BOARD  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



35.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, 
Economy and Transport, and RESOLVED to defer determination to a future decision 
making meeting of the Lead Member.   

Page 4



 

 
 
 
Report to: 

 
 
 
Lead Cabinet Member for Strategic Management and Economic Development  

Date of meeting: 2 June 2015 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  

Title: South East Local Enterprise Partnership Accountability Board 

Purpose: To agree the establishment of the South East Local Enterprise Partnership 
Accountability Board and to agree nominations and delegations 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to: 

(1) Agree to the establishment of the South East Local Enterprise Partnership (SE LEP) Accountability 
Board as a Joint Committee from 12 June 2015;  

(2) Delegate power to the SE LEP Accountability Board to determine matters relating to the SELEP as set 
out in the Joint Committee Agreement substantially in the form set out in Appendix D;  

(3) Agree that the Leader of East Sussex County Council is appointed to the SE LEP Accountability 
Board;  

(4) Delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer to agree the terms of and enter into service level 
agreements and / or loan agreements with Essex County Council and East Sussex delivery partners, 
as appropriate;  

(5) Delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport (CET) to take any actions 
relating to the administering of the SE LEP Accountability Board, including agreeing the terms of and 
entering into the Joint Committee Agreement and to give effect to any of the recommendations in this 
report; and 

(6) To note the operational functions, roles and responsibilites required of East Sussex County Council 
and Team East Sussex as set out in Appendix A. 

1. Background Information 
1.1 Cabinet considered and agreed the recommendations of the South East Local Enterprise Partnership 
(SELEP) Irene Lucas Governance and Delivery Review (‘the Review’) in March 2010.  These recommendations 
were subsequently approved at the SE LEP Board in March 2015.  This report (and appendices) outlines the 
implications for the County Council and the actions the County Council is required to take as result of the Review.  
 
1.2 Following the announcement of the SELEP’s successful £442m Growth Deal in July 2014, the Review was 
commissioned to ensure that the SELEP was fit for purpose, and sufficiently resourced within its devolved 
structure, to manage a major Local Growth Fund (LGF) capital programme. The Review strengthened SELEP’s 
case for greater funding, flexibility in applying the funds and moving from quarterly to annual Local Growth Fund 
claims from Government. Following the Review, the Government has confirmed that the SELEP will now receive 
annual grant funding payments.  
 
1.3 The current allocation of LGF for East Sussex is £70.16m. This is estimated to yield 21,060 jobs and 28,984 
homes. The start dates for east Sussex LGF projects vary from 2015/16 to 2017/18 with most falling into 2016/17. 
This sets in context the level of risk and overall management by the County Council that will be required as a 
result of the Review recommendations.
[...]
aking within the LEP. It will approve all major funding 
decisions working within the overarching vision and recommendations of the SELEP Strategic Board and 
monitors and manages SELEP’s LGF capital programme. 
 
2.4 The Accountability Board is to be set up as a Joint Committee of the SE LEP authorities under section 
102(1)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. The Terms of Reference are to be set out in the Accountability 
Board Joint Committee Agreement (‘the JCA’), the first draft of which is attached as Appendix D.  In accordance 
with the JCA, each SE LEP authority is to appoint an ‘Executive Member’ to the Accountability Board.  It is 
recommended that the Leader of the County Council is appointed as Executive Member for the County Council. 
 
2.5 The JCA also sets out that officers and Members of the SE LEP authorities may support the Executive 
Member.  It is therefore proposed that the Chief Finance Officer attend the Accountability Board in an advisory 
capacity.  
 
2.6 The JCA must be formally entered into prior to the first Accountability Board meeting, which is due to take 
place on 12 June 2015. However, the final draft of the JCA has not yet been agreed, as it requires input from a 
range of stakeholders.  It is therefore recommended that authority to agree the terms of the JCA and to enter into 
it are delegated to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport. 
 
Local accountability arrangements under the Assurance Framework and SLAs 
2.7  It is proposed that Essex County Council as Accountable Body (‘ECC as AB’) will pass the County Council’s 
share of the LGF Funding directly to the County Council to administer. As such, the legal responsibility for the 
delivery (and any associated risks) will be transferred to the County Council under one or more Service Level 
Agreements (SLA). Under the SLA the County Council’s Section 151 Officer will be required to provide regular 
reports to ECC as AB and the SE LEP Secretariat. The essential terms of the SLA are set out in Appendix B; 
however, the final form SLA is yet to be agreed.  It is recommended that authority to agree the terms of, and enter 
into, any SLAs is delegated to the Chief Finance Officer. 
 
2.8 In order to manage the devolved funding, Local Area Delivery Boards or Partnerships will also be key.  For 
East Sussex, ‘Team East Sussex’ (‘TES’) is established as the Local Area Delivery Partnership. TES membership 
consists of 16 members (8 x business, 1 x leader of ESCC, 5 x B/DC leaders, and 1 x higher education and 1 x 
further education).TES will operate as an advisory body and shall be responsible for local delivery.   
 
2.9 TES will make recommendations as to the reallocation of any project underspends, either for use on an 
alternative LGF project or to offset overspend from another LGF project. However, this is restricted to a tolerance 
level of up to 10% variance on any individual LGF project. Any variations above 10% would require formal 
approval by the SE LEP Accountability Board, and would require a formal report detailing the outputs and 
outcomes for all projects afftected by the funding change.  
 
2.10 This report references all the available documents in relation to the Assurance Framework; however, as 
detailed in the report, some of these documents are still in draft form (e.g. the ‘evaluation matrix’ referred to in 
Appendix A).  Furthermore, some of the documents referred to are not yet available in full (e.g. project monitoring 
template). For this reason, it is possible that some aspects of the Assurance Framework may be subject to further 
change, which may in turn impact on the County Council’s roles and responsibilities as they are currently 
understood. It is therefore recommended that authority be delegated to the Director of Communities, Economy 
and Transport to take any actions necessary to give effect to the administering of the Accountability Board, and / 
or any of the recommendations set out in this report. 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

3. Conclusion and Reason for Recommendation 

3.1 It is important that the County Council engages with the new SE LEP Accountability Board so that the County 
Council can continue to secure funding to deliver important economic development projects for the county. It is 
therefore recommended that the Lead Member agrees the establishment of the Acountability Board, the 
delegation of powers to the Accountability Board and the appointment of an Executive Member thereto, so that 
the County Council is able to play a full and active role in the decision making process of the SE LEP, working 
alongside our SE LEP partners.   

3.2 It is also recommended that authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer as set out in 
Recommendation (4) above, and authority delegated to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport as 
set out in Recommendation (5) above to ensure effective administration of the Accountability Board and 
associated procedures. 

 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Dawson 
Tel. No: 01273 482305 
Email: richard.dawson@eastsussex.gov.uk 
LOCAL MEMBERS: All 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: Cabinet paper 10th March 2015 titled: South East Local Enterprise Partnership 
Board decisions on the South East Local Enterprise Partnership Governance and Delivery Review 

Page 7

mailto:richard.dawson@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Appendix A 

 
1. The SE LEP Assurance Framework  
1.1 The Assurance Framework forms the overarching framework of the SE LEP, with five main organisational 
elements: the Accountable Body (Essex CC); the SE LEP Strategic Board; The SE LEP Accountability 
Board; the Local Area Delivery Board / Partnership and the Independent Technical Evaluator. The Assurance 
Framework sets out how the Local Growth Fund (LGF) schemes funded through the LEP will be selected, 
delivered and reported. The Assurance Framework will be reviewed and
[...]
SCC. 
 
11. ESCC will provide quarterly reports to the SE LEP Secretariat in the timescales and format specified by 

the Secretariat and approved by the Accountable Body. By project these will include spend against 
target, milestones, explanation of variance. 

 
Note – the National Monitoring and Evaluation Framework and the SLA:  
 
Although some information is already available, the SE LEP has not yet developed the metrics required 
under the National Monitoring and Evaluation Framework (the NME Framework’) for the monitoring of 
individual schemes. It is accepted, however, that reporting and performance requirements set out in the 
NMW Framework will have to be adhered to under the SLA; this is likely to necessitate amendments being 
made to the SLA to capture these requirements.   
 
The current SLA states that reporting on the anticipated outcomes (e.g. jobs) detailed in the respective 
project business cases will not normally be required. Nevertheless, it does stipulate that, in the absence of 
guidance under the NME Framework, the following should be reported: 

 Cancellation of an agreed project; 

 Inclusion of a project not agreed; 

 Moving forward of a project previously programmed to start in later years; 

 Delays to project start or end dates of more than six months; 

 Changes to LGF expenditure, or to the agreed core metrics and outcomes, on any single project of 
more than 10%. 
 

The SLA only names the projects it covers in the period; it does not detail project start and finish dates, 
milestones, spend profile, match funding or the objectives, outputs and outcomes of each project.  

 
Page 15

Appendix B



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix C – SE LEP Assurance & Accountability Framework (governance & delivery) 

 Local framework key responsibilities, functions and main actions 

 

 

Government 

South East Local 
Enterprise 
Partnership (SE LEP) 

East Sussex County 
Council (ESCC) 

Team East Sussex 
(TES) 

Essex 
[...]
o the public and press except where the Joint 

Committee resolves that the press and public be excluded (which may only be during consideration 

of items containing confidential or exempt information within the meaning of Schedule 12A of the 

Act). Each meeting will have a public question time of not exceeding 15 minutes in which members 

of the public may ask questions or make statements on a matter within the remit of the Joint 

Committee. 

 

Page 27



 

 

 

14.9 In addition to paragraph 5.6, the Chairman in consultation with a Partner Authority may invite any 

person to attend a meeting of the Joint Committee for the purpose of making a presentation, or 

participating in discussion, on any item relevant to the Joint Committee’s functions where that person 

is able to provide a professional or commercial viewpoint, which the Chairman or the Partner 

Authority considers would be of assistance to the Joint Committee. 

 

15. Quorum  

 

15.1 The Quorum for meetings of the Joint Committee is one third of the Committee Members, including 

at least two voting members. 

 

16. Minutes 

 

16.1 The minutes of the meeting shall be recorded as an accurate account of the meeting and circulated to 

all Committee Members of the Joint Committee, and shall be reviewed at the next available meeting, 

signed by the Chairman or in his absence the Vice Chairman or the person presiding over the 

meeting in their absence, confirming that they are an accurate account of that meeting.  

 

16.2 Minutes of the Joint Committee shall (subject to the provisions of paragraph 14.8) be available; 

 

16.2.1 to the public and press as though they were minutes of a meeting of a Partner Authority; and 

 

16.2.2 shall be published on the SELEP website as soon as possible following confirmation of their 

accuracy set out in paragraph 16.1. 

 

17. Support 

 

17.1 The Clerk to the Joint Committee shall be appointed by SELEP annually and shall exercise the 

functions 
[...]
 The decision is unlawful 

 The decision does not comply with the requirements of this assurance framework 

5.7. The process for resolving any conflict in decision between the Accountable body and the SE LEP 

Accountability Board is as follows:  

5.7.1.  Where there is conflict of decision between the Accountable body and the Accountability Board, the 

following process should be followed: 

 

Page 49



 

32 

 

i) In the first instance, any dispute would be escalated to the Chairman of the Board and the Section 

151 Officer of the Accountable  Body within 10 working days of the dispute arising. The Chairman of 

the Board and the Section 151 Officer will meet to try and reach agreement on the action required to 

resolve the decision. If agreement cannot be reached, the following action should be taken: 

 

ii) If the meeting between the Chairman of the Board and the Section 151 officer of the Accountable 

Body fails to resolve the issue, the matter will be referred to the Government (or grant awarding body 

of not the Government) for consideration. 

 

iii) The Accountability board will be informed of the outcome of the discussions to resolve the conflict. 

5.8. Scrutiny arrangements for the LEP 

5.8.1.  The SE LEP is a multi-authority partnership which presents the challenge of different scrutiny 

arrangements in place in each of the respective local authorities; the over-arching scrutiny 

arrangements put in place for the LEP need to take this into account. 

5.8.2.  The details of the scrutiny arrangements are set out in the Joint Committee Agreement, signed up to 

by each authority with representatives on the board. They give each authority the ability to challenge a 

decision made by the Accountability Board providing checks and balances to the operation of the LEP. 

5.8.3.  The arrangements will ensure that scrutiny is managed in a way that gives equal footing for all 

partners in the SE LEP. 

5.9. This Assurance Framework confirms th
[...]
private providers. 

4.2.5 Full terms of reference and membership are to be published.  

Page 61



Appendix A 

DRAFT  44 

 
 

4.3 Housing 
 

 4.3.1 The Housing Group is an ad hoc group supporting the lead SE LEP 
Board member for housing. 
4.3.2 As agreed following consultation, its terms of reference are: 

 Supporting delivery of the SE LEP Growth Deal 

 Bringing together all parties (HCA, councils, developers, finance, 

utilities) involved to drive development forward 

 Encouraging and supporting councils to bring forward their local 

plans 

 Reviewing the performance of utility companies 

 Promoting best practice 

 Looking across LEP boundaries 

4.3.3 Full terms of reference and membership are to be published.  
 

 
4.4 Growth Hubs 

 
4.4.1 The Growth Hub Steering Group is a pan-LEP steering group to co-

ordinate and the SE LEP Growth Hub programme. 
  4.4.2 Membership includes officers from each county and unitary 
authority 

4.4.3 Full terms of reference and membership are to be published.  
 

4.5 SOG 
 

4.5.1 The Senior Officer Group supports the SE LEP Secretariat as defined 
in the SE LEP Terms of Reference. 

4.5.2 SOG’s role is to prepare papers as required, undertake specific 
pieces of work as mandated by the Board and to provide technical 
assistance to the Secretariat and SE LEP Strategic Board. 

4.5.3 Full terms of reference and membership are to be published.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 62


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 11 May 2015
	4 South East Local Enterprise Partnership Accountability Board
	LMSMED 020615 - SELEP Accountability Board - APPENDIX A
	LMSMED 020615 - SELEP Accountability Board - APPENDIX B
	LMSMED 020615 - SELEP Accountability Board - APPENDIX C
	LMSMED 020615 - SELEP Accountability Board - APPENDIX D




Minutes of the meeting

LEAD MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT AND ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic
Development, Councillor Keith Glazier, on 2 June 2015 at CC2, County Hall, Lewes

Councillors Elkin, Pursglove and Stogdon spoke on item 4 (see minute 3)

1 MINUTES

1.1 Councillor Glazier approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 11
May 2015.

2 REPORTS

2.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book.

3 SOUTH EAST LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP ACCOUNTABILITY BOARD

3.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport.

DECISIONS

3.2 RESOLVED to: (1) Agree to the establishment of the South East Local Enterprise
Partnership (SE LEP) Accountability Board as a Joint Committee from 12 June 2015;

2) Delegate power to the SE LEP Accountability Board to determine matters relating to the
SELEP as set out in the Joint Committee Agreement substantially in the form set out in
Appendix D;

3) Agree that the Leader of East Sussex County Council is appointed to the SE LEP
Accountability Board;

(4) Delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer to agree the terms of and enter into
service level agreements and / or loan agreements with Essex County Council and East Sussex
delivery partners, as appropriate;

(5) Delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport (CET) to
take any actions relating to the administering of the SE LEP Accountability Board, including
agreeing the terms of and entering into the Joint Committee Agreement and to give effect to any
of the recommendations in this report; and

(6) Note the operational functions, roles and responsibilities required of East Sussex County
Council and Team East Sussex as set out in Appendix A.

Reason



3.3 It is important that the County Council engages with the new SE LEP Accountability
Board so that the County Council can continue to secure funding to deliver important economic
development projects for the county.



